

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

Subject: Selection list of the candidates for the post of Driver (State Cadre) Finance Department- cancellation of the appointment thereof.

Ref:

- (i) Letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2016/12040-46 dated 28-04-2016 from the J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu.
- (ii) Letter No. 178-Adm/1021/CCT dated 29-09-2016 received from Commercial Taxes Department.

Government Order No.²-47- F of 2016 Dated: 15 -11-2016

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board vide communication No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2016/12040-46 dated 28-04-2016 forwarded selection list of 01 candidate for the post of Driver (State Cadre) Finance Department advertised vide Advertisement Notice No.05 of 2015 dated 01-09-2015; and

Whereas, the formal appointment orders were issued by the Finance Department vide Government Order No. 149-F of 2016 dated 20-06-2016 in respect of the selected candidate namely Mr. Reyaz Hussain Dar S/o Bashir Ahmad Dar R/o Sadunara Sumbal, Sonawari Bandipora, with the directions to report to Commercial Taxes Department; and

Whereas the appointee was required to report in the Commercial Taxes Department within a period of 21 days from the date of issue of the order failing which his appointment was deemed to have been cancelled without any further notice; and

Whereas the Commercial Taxes Department vide communication No. 178-Adm/1021/CCT dated 29-09-2016 has intimated that Mr. Reyaz Hussain Dar has not joined, instead he has furnished an affidavit (duly certified by 1st Class Judicial Magistrate) affirming that in view of his appointment as Driver in Agriculture Department he quit the post of driver in Finance Department out his own freewill and consent.

Now, therefore, sanction is hereby accorded to the cancellation of appointment of Mr. Reyaz Hussain Dar S/o Bashir Ahmad Dar R/o Sadunara Sumbal, Sonawari Bandipora as Driver(State Cadre) Finance Department {J&K Excise & Commercial Taxes(Subordinate) Service} ab-initio ordered vide Government Order No. 149-F of 2016 dated 20-06-2016.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government Finance Department

No:-ET/Estt/93/2016

Copy to the:-

- 1. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Jammu.
- 2. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Director Information, J&K, Jammu/Srinagar He is requested to give wide publicity through print/electronic media.
- 4. Secretary, Services Selection Board, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Finance.
- 6. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance.
- 7. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary, Finance
- 8. Mr. Reyaz Hussain Dar S/o Bashir Ahmad Dar R/o Sadunara Sumbal, Sonawari Bandipora.
- 9. Government Order file w.2.s.c.
- 10. Incharge website, Finance Department.
- 11. Stock file.

15-11-16

Dated:-15-11-2016

(T.K. Bhat)KAS Additional Secretary to Government Finance Department